(8)   The registration process under this section must be completed annually for every vacant 
building for as long as the building remains vacant. 
   (d)    Escrow. Each demolition of a vacant building requires that the owner hold in escrow with 
the Village a deposit of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for a residential building and twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) for a commercial building. If the amount to be set up in escrow cannot 
be paid in full, the Village will place a lien on the property for the amount previously specified. 
The Village will use these funds to demolish the building/dwelling if it is not completed by the

[...]

for each residential unit with the building which is unoccupied and/or unsecured for the first year. 
For every consecutive year that the building remains vacant thereafter, the fee for each residential 
unit that is vacant will be assessed at double the previous year's fee amount for a maximum annual 

fee equaling the five-year fee of three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,200.00) to be used for the 
fifth and for all consecutive, subsequent years of vacancy. 
      (2)   The owner of a vacant commercial building shall pay a fee of four hundred dollars 
($400.00) for each part and/or address of building which is unoccupied and/or unsecured, for the

[...]

For every consecutive year that the building is vacant, the fee for each part and/or address 
of building which is unoccupied and/or unsecured will be assessed at double the previous year's 
fee for a maximum annual fee equaling the five-year fee of six thousand four hundred dollars 
($6,400.00) to be used for the fifth and for all consecutive, subsequent years of vacancy. 
      (3)   The first annual fee shall be paid at the time the building is registered. If the fee is not 
paid, the owner shall be subject to late fees assessed under this section and applicable penalties